Fieldbrook Glendale
) Community Services District

water - sewer - fire

Notice is hereby given that a
REGULAR MEETING
Of the Board of Directors will be held at:
4584 Fieldbrook Road, Fieldbrook CA 95519

Tuesday, June 27, 2023

Fieldbrook Fire Hall & Teleconference
7:30 PM Regular Meeting
AGENDA

A. Roll Call

The Presiding officer will call the meeting to order, and the clerk will call the roll of members to determine
the presence of a quorum.

This meeting may be accessed by using the following call-in number: 1- 669-900-9128. When prompted
enter the meeting i.d. 849 0788 5446. Please submit public comments in writing 24 hours ahead of the
meeting, if possible.

B. Agenda Modification

The Board may adopt/revise the order of the agenda as presented.

C. Public Comments

Regularly scheduled meetings provide an opportunity for members of the public to directly address the
FGCSD Board Members on any action item that has been described in the agenda for the meeting, before
or during consideration of that item, or on matters not identified on the agenda within the Board’s
jurisdiction. No action will be taken on non-agenda items.

D. Reports
1.1 Wastewater Report
1.2 Fire Chief Report
1.2.1 Call/Incident report

1.3 District Engineer Report

1.3.1 Muni-meeting report.

1.3.2 Anker Tank Replacement project report.
1.4 Safety Report —
1.5 General Manager Report
1.6 Director Reports

E. Consent Agenda

The Board will approve the following items by a single vote unless any member of the Board or the public
requests an item be removed and considered separately.

Meeting Materials may be accessed at:
https://fieldbrookglendalecsd.specialdistrict.org/board-meetings
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Tuesday, June 27, 2023
AGENDA

Approval of Minutes
2.1 Regular Board Meeting, May 23, 2023.

Correspondence
3.1

Financial Reports

4.1 Interfund Transfers, $120,600.52.

4.2 Check/EFT Payments, (#7218-7244) $121,741.76.

4.3 Payroll, $4,555.16.

4.4 General Journal Entries, 589-591, $16,703.10.

4.5 Reimbursements $0.00, Mileage $654.35.

4.6 Related party transaction, Central Avenue Service Center, $1,388.16.

F. Business Items Action/Information — None.

5.1 Authorize engagement letter of Hunter, Hunter, and Hunt as district auditors for
fiscal year 2023. Action.

5.2 Pay off interfund sewer loan from water. Action.

G. Public Hearings
6.1 Preliminary budget adoption. Action.

H. Closed Session

7.1 Conference with Legal Counsel — Existing Litigation (§ 54956.9): Closed session
Time Certain 7:45 PM, Edwards v. FGCSD, Case No.: CV2200214.

|. Future Agenda ltems
8.1 Quarterly financial reports and budget adjustments.
8.2 Board remuneration.

Adjournment/Announcements
9.1 Next regular meeting, July 25, 2023.

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.
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‘) Fieldbrook Glendale

Community Services District

water - sewer - fire

Notice is hereby given that a
REGULAR MEETING
Of the Board of Directors will be held at:
4584 Fieldbrook Road, Fieldbrook CA 95519

Tuesday, May 23, 2023

Fieldbrook Fire Hall & Teleconference
7:30 PM Regular Meeting
MINUTES

A. Roll Call
President Roy Sheppard called the meeting to order at 7:31 PM. Board members
present were Vice-President Starr Kilian, Director Richard Grissom, and Director
Janet Miller. Director Jason Garlick was absent. District Engineer Steven Pearl was
absent. Also present were Fire Chief Chris Appleton, Sewer Technician Grant Weaver,
District Engineer Steven Pearl, and General Manager Richard Hanger.

B. Agenda Modification

None.

Public Comments
D. None.

O

E. Reports

1.1 Wastewater Report
Sewer Technician Grant Weaver provided the staff report. Repairs and rebuilding of
pump at Pump Station One are nearly completed.

1.2 Fire Chief Report

1.2.1 Call/Incident report

Fire Chief Chris Appleton provided the staff report. There were 13 calls last
month. SCBA Hydro-tests will be completed in the fiscal year 2024. Budget
impact is approximately $5,000.

1.3 District Engineer Report

1.3.1 Muni-meeting report. No meeting.

1.3.2 Anker Tank Replacement project report. No report.
1.4 Safety Report — received and filed.

1.5 General Manager Report

General Manager Richard Hanger reported an additional management conference
has been scheduled for June 16" with Mr. Edwards. The fire assessment will expire
this year and planning is beginning for a ballot measure for March of 2024.

1.6 Director Reports — None.

Meeting Materials may be accessed at:
https://fieldbrookglendalecsd.specialdistrict.org/board-meetings
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Tuesday, May 23, 2023
MINUTES

F. Consent Agenda
The Board will approve the following items by a single vote unless any member of the Board or the public
requests an item be removed and considered separately.

Approval of Minutes
2.1 Regular Board Meeting, April 25, 2023.

Correspondence
3.1 Consumer Confidence Report 2022.

Financial Reports

4.1 Interfund Transfers, $101,187.74, less $S20,000, net $81,187.74.
4.2 Check/EFT Payments, (#7198-7217), $100,220.34.

4.3 Payroll, $2,197.80.

4.4 General Journal Entries, 586-588, $16,703.08.

4.5 Reimbursements $78.84, Mileage $501.08.

4.6 Warrant request — HC, Fire Funds $45.000.

Director Richard Grissom moved to approve the consent agenda as presented. Director
Janet Miller seconded the motion. The motion carried with Sheppard, Kilian, Grissom,
and Miller voting aye. Garlick was absent.

G. Business Items Action/Information — None.

5.1 GHD, Scope of work for Glendale water project. Action.
Tabled by consensus to August of 2024.

5.2 Annual certification of tax assessment. Action.

Director Janet Miller moved to adopt Resolution 2023-02, annual certification of tax
assessment and rate, as presented. Director Richard Grissom seconded the motion. The
motion carried with Sheppard, Kilian, Grissom, and Miller voting aye. Garlick was
absent.

5.3 Preliminary budget presentation. Information.

General Manager Richard Hanger presented the preliminary department budgets for
the fiscal year 2024. An adjustment to the Fire budget for the SCBA testing will be
made. The district’s preliminary budget adoption will be in June, with the final
budget adoption set for August.

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.
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Tuesday, May 23, 2023
MINUTES

H. Public Hearings — None.
|. Closed Session — None.

J. Future Agenda Items
8.1 2024 Budget adoption. June.
8.2

Adjournment/Announcements
9.1 Next regular meeting, June 27, 2023.

The meeting adjourned at 8:28 PM.

Respectfully submitted,

Richard Hanger Starr Kilian
Secretary to the Board Vice-President
Attachments

CCCU fund transfer

Initialed disbursement register

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.
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Fieldbrook Glendale

Community Services District

water - sewer - fire

REGULAR MEETING OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

June 27, 2023

Coast Central Credit Union
2650 Harrison Avenue
Eureka, CA 95501-3259

Please transfer the following

From: Business Liquid Asset Account $ 120,600.52

To: Water Checking $ 120,600.52
6/27/2023

Check Register $ 121,741.76
#7218-7244 $ 121,741.76
Other Deposit $ -

3 N
Transfer Totals $ (120,600.52)
Anker Tank Project $ -
Fire $ 16,649.98
Sewer $ 67,135.18
Water $ 36,815.36
Reduce Water Transfe| $ -
Gross Pay $ 4,555.16
<Net Pay> $ (3,613.13)
Empr. Taxes $ 349.16
Adjustments
EDD $ (380.88)
EDD $ (0.69)
RS $ (2,015.86)
Intuit $ (35.00)

$ N
Reconciliation $ (121,741.76)
Balance [$
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Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District
Interfund Activity Report

As of June 30, 2023

Type Date Num Name Account Class Amount Balance
Anker Tank Replacement 0.00
Total Anker Tank Replacement 0.00
Interfund Expenses/Fire 2,303.40
Bill 05/31/2023 CL-2... Interf... 5365 - Fuel Expenses (Fuel Expens... Fire Dep... 237.37 2,540.77
Bill 05/31/2023 Interf... 5335 - Water (Water) Fire Dep... 57.55 2,598.32
Bill 05/31/2023 156... Interf... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Fire Dep... 179.48 2,777.80
Bill 06/01/2023 June... Interf... 5345 - Internet Service (Internet Ser...  Fire Dep... 154.96 2,932.76
Bill 06/05/2023 707-... Interf... 5310 - Telephone (Telephone) Fire Dep... 334.85 3,267.61
Bill 06/07/2023 993... Interf... 5310 - Telephone (Telephone) Fire Dep... 115.63 3,383.24
Bill 06/10/2023 June... Interf... 5075 - Chief Expenses - Fire (Chief ... Fire Dep... 50.00 3,433.24
Bill 06/20/2023 P1-8... Interf... 5390.02 - Office Software (Software...  Fire Dep... 1.00 3,434.24
Bill 06/24/2023 June... Interf... 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & ...  Fire Dep... 10.13 3,444 .37
Bill 06/24/2023 FHS... Interf.. 2090 - C/P Note/Payble Fire/Water ...  Fire Dep... 3,699.65 7,144.02
Bill 06/24/2023 FHS... Interf... 5650 - Interest Expense Fire Dep... 2,472.23 9,616.25
Bill 06/24/2023 TRK... Interf... 2091 - C/P Note Payable Fire/Water... Fire Dep... 5,884.28 15,500.53
Bill 06/24/2023 TRK... Interf... 5650 - Interest Expense Fire Dep... 991.73 16,492.26
Paycheck 06/30/2023 7240 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Dep... 146.52 16,638.78
Paycheck 06/30/2023 7240 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Dep... 0.00 16,638.78
Paycheck 06/30/2023 7240 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Dep... 9.08 16,647.86
Paycheck 06/30/2023 7240 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Dep... 212 16,649.98
Paycheck 06/30/2023 7240 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Dep... 0.00 16,649.98

Total Interfund Expenses/Fire 14,346.58 16,649.98

Interfund Expenses/Sewer 6,944.09
Check 05/31/2023 E-Pay Interf... 5625.01 - Bank Fees (Bank Fees) Enterpris... 16.82 6,960.91
Bill 05/31/2023 Inv-... Interf... 5625.02 - Merchant Fees (Merchant... Enterpris... 88.55 7,049.46
Bill 05/31/2023 021... Interf... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterpris... 58.47 7,107.93
Bill 05/31/2023 May ... Interf... 5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (...  Enterpris... 471.23 7,579.16
Bill 05/31/2023 May ... Interf... 5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (...  Enterpris... 373.36 7,952.52
Bill 05/31/2023 May ... Interf... 5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (...  Enterpris... 2,950.26 10,902.78
Bill 05/31/2023 May ... Interf... 5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (...  Enterpris... 210.99 11,113.77
Bill 05/31/2023 000... Interf... 5020 - Purchased Sewer Services (...  Enterpris... 14,610.71 25,724.48
Bill 05/31/2023 000... Interf... 5020 - Purchased Sewer Services (...  Enterpris... 66.54 25,791.02
Bill 05/31/2023 091... Interf... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterpris... 532.92 26,323.94
Bill 06/07/2023 993... Interf... 5310 - Telephone (Telephone) Enterpris... 23.21 26,347.15
Bill 06/13/2023 16124 Interf... 5400.01 - Line Repairs Maintenanc...  Enterpris... 759.77 27,106.92
Bill 06/20/2023 P1-8 Interf...  5390.02 - Office Software (Software...  Enterpris... 7.00 27,113.92
Bill 06/24/2023 June Interf... 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & ...  Enterpris... 485.36 27,599.28
Bill 06/24/2023 June... Interf... 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & ... Enterpris... 79.43 27,678.71
Bill 06/24/2023 SW... Interf... 2531 - L/T Note Payable Sewer/Wat... Enterpris... 30,349.93 58,028.64
Bill 06/24/2023 SW... Interf... 2330 - C/P Note Payable Sewer to ... Enterpris... 4,675.97 62,704.61
Bill 06/24/2023 SW... Interf... 5650 - Interest Expense Enterpris... 788.08 63,492.69
Paycheck 06/30/2023 7239 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 2,324.39 65,817.08
Paycheck 06/30/2023 7239 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 0.00 65,817.08
Paycheck 06/30/2023 7239 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 144.11 65,961.19
Paycheck 06/30/2023 7239 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 33.71 65,994.90
Paycheck 06/30/2023 7239 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 0.00 65,994.90
Paycheck 06/30/2023 7240 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 1,025.64 67,020.54
Paycheck 06/30/2023 7240 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 0.00 67,020.54
Paycheck 06/30/2023 7240 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 63.59 67,084.13
Paycheck 06/30/2023 7240 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 14.87 67,099.00
Paycheck 06/30/2023 7240 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 0.00 67,099.00
Paycheck 06/30/2023 7241 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 32.97 67,131.97
Paycheck 06/30/2023 7241 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 0.03 67,132.00
Paycheck 06/30/2023 7241 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 2.04 67,134.04
Paycheck 06/30/2023 7241 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 0.48 67,134.52
Paycheck 06/30/2023 7241 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 0.66 67,135.18

Total Interfund Expenses/Sewer 60,191.09 67,135.18
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Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District

Interfund Activity Report
As of June 30, 2023

Type Date Num Name Account Class Amount Balance

Interfund Expenses/Water 3.00
Check 05/31/2023 E-Pay Interf... 5625.01 - Bank Fees (Bank Fees) Enterpris... 23.18 26.18
Bill 05/31/2023 Inv-... Interf... 5625.02 - Merchant Fees (Merchant... Enterpris... 122.06 148.24
Bill 05/31/2023 799... Interf... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterpris... 854.09 1,002.33
Bill 05/31/2023 992... Interf... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterpris... 50.26 1,052.59
Bill 05/31/2023 009... Interf... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterpris... 29.41 1,082.00
Bill 05/31/2023 May ... Interf... 5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (. Enterpris... 658.99 1,740.99
Bill 05/31/2023 May ... Interf... 5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (...  Enterpris... 522.12 2,263.11
Bill 05/31/2023 May ... Interf... 5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (. Enterpris... 4,125.80 6,388.91
Bill 05/31/2023 May ... Interf... 5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (...  Enterpris... 295.05 6,683.96
Bill 05/31/2023 May ... Interf.. 5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & ...  Enterpris... 7,624.81 14,308.77
Bill 05/31/2023 May ... Interf... 5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & ...  Enterpris... 1,206.11 15,514.88
Bill 05/31/2023 May ... Interf... 5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & ...  Enterpris... 330.00 15,844.88
Bill 05/31/2023 May ... Interf.. 5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & ...  Enterpris... 274.29 16,119.17
Bill 05/31/2023 May ... Interf.. 5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & ...  Enterpris... 12.52 16,131.69
Bill 05/31/2023 May ... Interf.. 5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & ...  Enterpris... 343.80 16,475.49
Bill 05/31/2023 May ... Interf... 5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & ...  Enterpris... 56.25 16,531.74
Bill 05/31/2023 May ... Interf.. 5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & ...  Enterpris... 0.00 16,531.74
Bill 05/31/2023 May ... Interf.. 5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & ...  Enterpris... 107.87 16,639.61
Bill 05/31/2023 May ... Interf... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchase...  Enterpris... 990.92 17,630.53
Bill 05/31/2023 May ... Interf... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchase...  Enterpris... 12,768.29 30,398.82
Bill 05/31/2023 May ... Interf... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchase...  Enterpris... 995.90 31,394.72
Bill 05/31/2023 May ... Interf... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchase...  Enterpris... 731.93 32,126.65
Bill 05/31/2023 May ... Interf... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchase...  Enterpris... -50.07 32,076.58
Bill 06/01/2023 230... Interf... 5650 - Interest Expense Enterpris... 2,670.74 34,747.32
Bill 06/02/2023 308 Interf... 5210 - Legal Services (Legal Servic...  Enterpris... 632.50 35,379.82
Bill 06/10/2023 June... Interf... 5070 - Directors' Fees - Water (Dire...  Enterpris... 50.00 35,429.82
Bill 06/10/2023 June... Interf... 5070 - Directors' Fees - Water (Dire...  Enterpris... 50.00 35,479.82
Bill 06/10/2023 June... Interf... 5070 - Directors' Fees - Water (Dire...  Enterpris... 50.00 35,529.82
Bill 06/10/2023 June... Interf... 5070 - Directors' Fees - Water (Dire...  Enterpris... 50.00 35,5679.82
Bill 06/10/2023 June... Interf... 5070 - Directors' Fees - Water (Dire...  Enterpris... 50.00 35,629.82
Bill 06/20/2023 P1-8... Interf... 5390.02 - Office Software (Software...  Enterpris... 2.00 35,631.82
Bill 06/24/2023 June... Interf... 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & ...  Enterpris... 79.43 35,711.25
Paycheck 06/30/2023 7240 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 1,025.64 36,736.89
Paycheck 06/30/2023 7240 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 0.00 36,736.89
Paycheck 06/30/2023 7240 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 63.59 36,800.48
Paycheck 06/30/2023 7240 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 14.88 36,815.36
Paycheck 06/30/2023 7240 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 0.00 36,815.36

Total Interfund Expenses/Water 36,812.36 36,815.36
TOTAL 111,350.03 120,600.52
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Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District

Check Register for this Month

May 24 through June 30, 2023

Type Date Num Name Amount

1000 - Coast Central Credit Union

1012 - General Fund Checking

1015 - Water Dept Checking
Check 05/31/2023 E-Pay  Coast Central Cre... -40.00
Bill Pmt -Check 06/02/2023  ACH Verizon -138.84
Bill Pmt -Check 06/05/2023  ACH Fieldbrook Glenda... -57.55
Bill Pmt -Check 06/05/2023  ACH XPress Bill Pay -210.61
Bill Pmt -Check 06/10/2023  ACH Valley Pacific -237.37
Bill Pmt -Check 06/10/2023 7218 ACE Hardware -0.82
Bill Pmt -Check 06/10/2023 7219 Advanced Securit... -91.50
Bill Pmt -Check 06/10/2023 7220 Central Avenue S... -1,388.16
Bill Pmt -Check 06/10/2023 7221 Department of Wa... -2,670.74
Bill Pmt -Check 06/10/2023 7222 Fleet Pride -140.07
Bill Pmt -Check 06/10/2023 7223 GR Sundberg, Inc -225.00
Bill Pmt -Check 06/10/2023 7224 Humboldt Bay M&O -19,563.45
Bill Pmt -Check 06/10/2023 7225 Humboldt Bay Mu... -15,436.97
Bill Pmt -Check 06/10/2023 7226 Jason Garlick -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 06/10/2023 7227 Mitchell Law Firm,... -632.50
Bill Pmt -Check 06/10/2023 7228 Thomas Home Ce... -564.22
Bill Pmt -Check 06/10/2023 7229 Chris Appleton -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 06/10/2023 7230 Janet Miller -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 06/10/2023 7231 Jason Garlick -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 06/10/2023 7232 Rich Grissom -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 06/10/2023 7233 Roy Sheppard -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 06/10/2023 7234 Starr Kilian -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 06/12/2023  ACH PG&E -854.09
Bill Pmt -Check 06/12/2023  ACH PG&E -58.47
Bill Pmt -Check 06/12/2023  ACH PG&E -50.26
Bill Pmt -Check 06/12/2023  ACH PG&E -29.41
Bill Pmt -Check 06/12/2023 ACH PG&E -179.48
Bill Pmt -Check 06/12/2023  ACH Optimum -154.96
Bill Pmt -Check 06/12/2023  ACH PG&E -532.92
Bill Pmt -Check 06/12/2023 7235 City of Arcata -14,677.25
Bill Pmt -Check 06/12/2023 7236 Industrial Electric -6,686.88
Bill Pmt -Check 06/21/2023  E-Pay Intuit Quick Books -10.00
Bill Pmt -Check 06/24/2023 7237 Grant Weaver. -485.36
Bill Pmt -Check 06/24/2023 7238 Richard A. Hanger -168.99
Liability Check 06/24/2023 E-pay EDD -380.88
Liability Check 06/24/2023  E-pay United States Tre... -2,015.86
